RESOLUTION NO. 1711

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SNOQUALMIE, WASHINGTON, DESIGNATING THE APPLICANT AGENT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FLOOD MITIGATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM SUB-APPLICATION AND GRANT

WHEREAS, the City of Snoqualmie has identified the need for state and federal financial assistance for emergency management hazard mitigation projects and desires to obtain funding under the State of Washington Hazard Mitigation Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the Washington Military Department, Emergency Management Division is responsible for this Hazard Mitigation Grant Program and requires jurisdictions applying for funding to designate an agent for the purpose of obtaining and administering funding under this program and authorize the agent to provide any assurances and agreements required for all matters concerning such state disaster mitigation to the Emergency Management Division.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Snoqualmie as follows:

SECTION 1. Applicant Agent Designation. Katherine Ross, Mayor, or her alternate Michael Chambless, City Administrator, is hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of the city of Snoqualmie, a local government entity, state agency, special purpose district, federally recognized tribe or private nonprofit organization established under the laws of the state of Washington, this application, grant agreement, and payment requests to be filed with the Military Department, Emergency Management Division, for the purpose of obtaining and administering certain state and federal financial assistance under Section 1366 of The National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended.

SECTION 2. Assurances and Agreements. The Snoqualmie City Council hereby authorizes its agent to provide to the Washington Military Department, Emergency Management Division assurances and agreements required for all matters concerning such state non-disaster mitigation.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Snoqualmie, Washington, this 24th day of March 2025.

Katherine Ross, Mayor

Attest:

Approved as to form:

Deana Dean, City Clerk

Dena Burke, City Attorney